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Income Tax on Real Estate Investment Fund

On 17 October 2016, the Government issued Regulation No.40 Year 2016 (GR-40) regarding Income Tax
for certain Collective Investment Contracts in the form of a Real Estate Investment Fund (Kontrak
Investasi Kolektif — Dana Investasi Real Estate/KIK-DIRE).

GR-4o0 stipulates that the income that is received or obtained from the transfer of real estate assets to a
Special Purpose Company (SPC) or KIK-DIRE is subject to a 0.5% final tax on the gross value of the
assets transferred. GR-40 stipulates the gross transfer value as follows:

e transfer to a related party - the value that should have been received or obtained on the transfer.
e transfer to a third party - the value that is actually received or obtained on the transfer.

The implementing regulation regarding the detailed procedure for tax payment, submission of the
written notification and submission of the report by the authorised officials will be further governed
under a separate Minister of Finance (MoF) regulation.

Article 21 Income Tax incentive for qualifying companies in
the footwear and textile industries

On the same date as GR-40, the Government also issued Regulation No.41 Year 2016 (GR-41) regarding
the Article 21 income tax treatment for the employees of qualifying labour-intensive industries. The aim
of GR-41 is to increase the competitiveness of export-oriented industries and to support the government
program in an effort to create employment opportunities. This incentive applies from July 2016 to
December 2017.
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GR-41 provides income tax incentive/relief for qualifying labour industries in the form of special final Article 21
Income Tax rates of 2.5% for the employees with estimated taxable income of up to IDR 50 million per annum. If the
actual taxable income exceeds IDR 50 million per annum, the excess amount is subject to a 15% final income tax up
to December of that year.

The eligible employees are determined based on the list of employees attached to the Article 21 Monthly Income Tax
Return for the period of July 2016 and January 2017 submitted by the employer.

A qualifying taxpayers are those who:
e are corporate taxpayers in the footwear and/or textiles and textile products industries;
¢ employ at least 2,000 employees;
e  Dbear the Article 21 Income Tax of its employees;
e export at least 50% from the previous year’s sales volume;
e have a “collective labour agreement”;

e have registered its employees with the Social Security Agency for worker’s social security (BPJS
Ketenagakerjaan) and Social Security Agency for health insurance (BPJS Kesehatan); and

e are not currently enjoying the Income Tax Allowance or Income Tax Reduction facility.

Detailed provisions on the procedure for reporting and the calculation method for this Article 21 incentive will be
regulated in a MoF regulation.

On 21 October 2016, the Director General of Tax (DGT) issued Regulation No.PER-21/PJ/2016 (PER-21) regarding
the procedure to revoke Tax Amnesty Asset Declaration Letter (Surat Pernyataan Harta untuk Pengampunan
Pajak/SPHPP).

PER-21 serves as an implementing regulation of specific provisions regarding the revocation of SPHPP based of MoF
Regulation No.141/PMK.03/2016 (an implementing regulation of the Tax Amnesty Law No.11/2016).

PER-21 stipulates that certain taxpayers meeting following conditions can revoke their submitted SPHPP:
e have income under the non-taxable income threshold; and/or
o their additional assets are only from inheritance or a grant that is not subject to Tax Amnesty.

In addition, the submitted SPHPP will not be returned to the taxpayers and the data stated in the SPHPP will
be used for the DGT’s database.

TaxFlash No. 19/2016



Your PwC Indonesia contacts:

Abdullah Azis
abdullah.azis@id.pwc.com

Adi Poernomo
adi.poernomo@id.pwc.com

Adi Pratikto
adi.pratikto@id.pwe.com

Alexander Lukito
alexander.lukito@id.pwc.com

Ali Widodo
ali.widodo@id.pwc.com

Andrias Hendrik
andrias.hendrik@id.pwe.com

Anton Manik
anton.a.manik@id.pwec.com

Antonius Sanyojaya
antonius.sanyojaya@id.pwc.com

Ay Tjhing Phan
ay.tjhing.phan@id.pwc.com

Brian Arnold
brian.arnold@id.pwe.com

Dany Karim
dany.karim@id.pwe.com

Deny Unardi
deny.unardi@id.pwc.com

Engeline Siagian
engeline.siagian@id.pwc.com

Enna Budiman
enna.budiman@id.pwe.com

Felix MacDonogh
felix.macdonogh@id.pwc.com

Gadis Nurhidayah
gadis.nurhidayah@id.pwc.com

Gerardus Mahendra
gerardus.mahendra@id.pwc.com

Hanna Nggelan
hanna.nggelan @id.pwc.com

Hasan Chandra
hasan.chandra@id.pwec.com

Hendra Lie
hendra.lie@id.pwc.com

Hyang Augustiana
hyang.augustiana@id.pwc.com

Kexin Lim
lim.kexin@id.pwc.com

Laksmi Djuwita
laksmi.djuwita@id.pwe.com

Lukman Budiman
lukman.budiman@id.pwe.com

Mardianto
mardianto.mardianto@id.pwc.com

Margie Margaret
margie.margaret@id.pwc.com

Otto Sumaryoto
otto.sumaryoto@id.pwc.com

Parluhutan Simbolon
parluhutan.simbolon@id.pwc.com

Peter Hohtoulas
peter.hohtoulas@id.pwc.com

Runi Tusita
runi.tusita@id.pwc.com

Ryosuke R Seto
ryosuke.r.seto@id.pwc.com

Ryuji Sugawara
ryuji.sugawara@id.pwe.com

Soeryo Adjie
soeryo.adjie@id.pwc.com

Sutrisno Ali
sutrisno.ali@id.pwec.com

Suyanti Halim
suyanti.halim@id.pwc.com

Tim Watson
tim.robert.watson@id.pwc.com

Tjen She Siung
tjen.she.siung@id.pwc.com

Turino Suyatman
turino.suyatman@id.pwc.com

Yessy Anggraini
yessy.anggraini@id.pwc.com

Yuliana Kurniadjaja
yuliana.kurniadjaja@id.pwe.com

Yunita Wahadaniah
yunita.wahadaniah@id.pwc.com

www.pwe.com/id

Iﬂ PwC Indonesia
{ @PwC Indonesia
n @pwcindonesia
&iﬂ
PwC Indonesia
@] pwc_indonesia

If you would like to be removed from this mailing list, please reply and write UNSUBSCRIBE in the subject line, or send an email to
contact.us@id.pwc.com

DISCLAIMER: This content is for general information purposes only, and should not be used as a substitute for consultation with professional
advisors.

© 2016 PT Prima Wahana Caraka. All rights reserved. PwC refers to the Indonesia member firm, and may sometimes refer to the PwC network. Each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Please see www.pwc.com/structure for further details.

TaxFlash No. 19/2016


mailto:anton.manik@id.pwc.com
http://www.pwc.com/id
https://www.linkedin.com/company/pwc_indonesia
https://twitter.com/PwC_Indonesia
https://www.facebook.com/pwcindonesia/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UC0HguLYX9A-80HMA75AvLJw
https://www.instagram.com/pwc_indonesia

